net interest expense could be affected by an adverse movement in interest rates. The Group has entered into
interest rate swaps to achieve an appropriate mix of fixed and floating exposures in respect of its interest-
bearing borrowings (see note 12).

Cache Logistics Trust Annual Report 2015126

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

14	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Profile

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Group Trust

Carrying amount Carrying amount

2015 2014 2015 2014

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 8,054 11,275 5,529 9,976

Financial liabilities * (200,954) (136,081) (145,626) (136,081)

(192,900) (124,806) (140,097) (126,105)

	*	 net of effect of interest rate swaps

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 25 (2014: 25) basis points (“bp”) in interest rate at the reporting date would increase/(decrease)
total return and Unitholders’ fund by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Total return Unitholders’ fund

25 bp
increase

25 bp
decrease

25 bp
increase

25 bp
decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
31 December 2015
Financial assets 20 (20) – –

Financial liabilities (502) 502 184 (226)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (482) 482 184 (226)

31 December 2014
Financial assets 28 (28) – –

Financial liabilities (340) 340 1 (121)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (312) 312 1 (121)

Trust
31 December 2015
Financial assets 14 (14) – –

Financial liabilities (364) 364 186 (199)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (350) 350 186 (199)

31 December 2014
Financial assets 25 (25) – –

Financial liabilities (340) 340 1 (121)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (315) 315 1 (121)

Hedging

Interest rate swaps, which are denominated in Singapore dollars and Australian dollars, have been entered into
to achieve an appropriate mix of fixed and floating rate exposures within the Group’s policy. As at 31 December
2015, the Group had interest rate swaps with an aggregated notional contract amount of $327,500,000
(2014: $219,100,000) (see note 12).

Cache Logistics Trust Annual Report 2015 127

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)

14	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going